

2d Civil No. B176881

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE

LOURDES A. ARREDONDO, a minor, by and  
through her guardian ad litem, ANGEL ARREDONDO,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Superior Court Case No. BC258655  
Honorable Valerie Baker, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

GARRARD & DAVIS, LLP  
STEVEN D. DAVIS, Bar No. 89310  
1448 15th Street, Suite 200  
Santa Monica, California 90404  
(310) 394-9887 / FAX (310) 395-4023

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900  
CAROLYN OILL, Bar No. 130721  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
(310) 859-7811 / FAX (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
1. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD THE DECLARATION OF DR. AYUS AND ANY REFERENCES TO HIS DECLARATION IN THE OPENING BRIEF.	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFF’S ACTION WAS UNTIMELY FILED MORE THAN THREE YEARS AFTER THE DATE OF MANIFESTATION OF INJURY.	6
A. The History Of Section 340.5 Reveals A Legislative Intent To Curtail Long-Tail Claims.	9
B. The <i>Katz</i> Decision Correctly Analyzed California Law And Properly Concluded That The Three-Year Period For Minors Should Commence Upon Manifestation Of Injury.	11
C. Plaintiff’s Reliance On <i>Torres</i> Is Misplaced As <i>Torres</i> Has Been Limited To Claims Under The Government Tort Claims Act.	14
D. The <i>Photias</i> Decision Follows <i>Katz</i> And Supports The Regents’ Position.	16
E. Section 340.5 Has Not Been And Cannot Be Read As Plaintiff Suggests Without Obliterating The Changes Effected By The Legislature And Frustrating The Legislative Intent.	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Bonifield v. County of Nevada (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 298	22
Curtis T. v. County of Los Angeles (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1405	15
Finley v. Superior Court (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1152	13
Fogarty v. Superior Court (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 316	10
Forman v. Chicago Title Ins. Co. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 998	9
Gutierrez v. Mofid (1985) 39 Cal.3d 892	14
Hills v. Aronsohn (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 753	20
Jefferson v. County of Kern (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 606	15
Katz v. Children’s Hospital of Orange County (9th Cir. 1994) 28 F.3d 1520	passim
Kite v. Campbell (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 793	12
Knapp v. City of Newport Beach (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 669	5
Larcher v. Wanless (1976) 18 Cal.3d 646	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
McNall v. Summers (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1300	7
Mesler v. Bragg Management Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 290	13
People v. Superior Court (Williams) (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 688	19
Photias v. Doerfler (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1014	7, 16-18
Pulver v. Avco Financial Services (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 622	2, 5
Reyes v. County of Los Angeles (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 584	15
Rice v. Superior Court (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 81	21
San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1318	7
Sanchez v. South Hoover Hospital (1976) 18 Cal.3d 93	20
Schumpert v. Tishman Co. (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 598	6
Shoemaker v. Myers (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	21
Silver Organizations Ltd. v. Frank (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 94	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Steingart v. White (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 406	21
Steketee v. Lintz, Williams & Rothberg (1985) 38 Cal.3d 46	18-22
Torres v. County of Los Angeles (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 325	7, 10, 11, 13-17
Whitfield v. Roth (1974) 10 Cal.3d 874	9, 14
Wood v. Elling Corp. (1977) 20 Cal.3d 353	22
Woods v. Young (1991) 53 Cal.3d 315	8
Wozniak v. Peninsula Hospital (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 716	9
Young v. Haines (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883	7-12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.5	1, 6, 8-9, 14-15, 18, 22
Code of Civil Procedure section 352	10
Code of Civil Procedure section 364	3, 8
Government Code section 905.6	16
Government Code section 911.2	14
 <b>Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(1)(C)	2
